
ADSORPTION OF LEAD BY USING XANTHATE DURIAN

LEAVES POWDER

NURUL AFIFA BINTI MAT AZIZ

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY

FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2016



ABSTRACT

ADSORPTION OF LEAD BY USING XANTHATE DURIAN LEAVES POWDER

Durian leaf powder was chemically modified by introducing sulfur groups with the
carbon disulfide treatment in alkaline medium. The presence of sulfur groups on dOOan
leaf Xanthate were identified by FTIR spectroscopic study. Batch adsorption study was
applied to investigate the effect contact time, initial coencemtration of Pb(II), adsorbent
dosage and pH on Pb adsorption. The studies were conducted at pH 4, XDL dosahe is
0.05g, in contact time of 90 minutes and temperature of 30°C. kinetics data were
analyzed using two adsorption kinetics model which is pseudo-first-order and preudo
second-order with R2 between 0.9987 to 0.9995 rather than pseudo-second-order model.

x



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 BackgrOlmd of study
1.2 Problems statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Heavy metal pollutant
2.2 Lead
2.3 Biosorbent

2.3.1 Agricultural waste

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material and chemical

3.1.1 Raw material
3.1.2 Chemical
3.1.3 Instrument

3.2 Adsorbent Preparation
3.3 Adsorbent characterization

3.3.1 pH aqueous slurry (PH.lurry)
3.3.2 pH zero point charge (pHzpc)
3.3.3 FfIR
3.3.4 Preparation of stock solution

3.4 Batch adsorption study
3.4.1 Effect of pH

iv

Page

111

IV

vi
vii
V111

xi
xii

1
3
4
5

6
7
9
11

14
14
14
14
15
16
16
16
16
17
17
17



3.4.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage
3.4.3 Effect of initial concentration and contact time

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Characterization of adsorbent

4.2.1 PHalurry
4.2.2 pHzpo
4.2.3 ITIR

4.3 Batch adsorption studies
4.3.1 Effect of pH
4.3.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage
4.3.3 Effect of initial concentration and contact time

4.4 Kinetic studies
4.4.1 Pseudo-first-order kinetic model
4.4.2 Pseudo-second-order

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

17
18

19
19
19
19
20
22
22
23
24
25
25
26

29
30

31
35
40



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page

2.1 Sources and toxic effect ofheavy metal to human being 7

2.2 Advantage and disadvantage of different waste water 9

treatment method

4.1 Pseudo-fIrst-order and pseudo-second-order parameter at 28

various Pb(II) concentration

vi


