# ADSORPTION OF LEAD BY USING XANTHATE DURIAN LEAVES POWDER

### NURUL AFIFA BINTI MAT AZIZ

# BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**JULY 2016** 

#### ABSTRACT

#### ADSORPTION OF LEAD BY USING XANTHATE DURIAN LEAVES POWDER

Durian leaf powder was chemically modified by introducing sulfur groups with the carbon disulfide treatment in alkaline medium. The presence of sulfur groups on durian leaf Xanthate were identified by FTIR spectroscopic study. Batch adsorption study was applied to investigate the effect contact time, initial coencemtration of Pb(II), adsorbent dosage and pH on Pb adsorption. The studies were conducted at pH 4, XDL dosahe is 0.05g, in contact time of 90 minutes and temperature of  $30^{\circ}$ C. kinetics data were analyzed using two adsorption kinetics model which is pseudo-first-order and preudo-second-order with R<sup>2</sup> between 0.9987 to 0.9995 rather than pseudo-second-order model.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

D

		rage
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problems statement	3
1.3	Significance of Study	4
1.4	Objectives of study	5
	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Heavy metal pollutant	6
2.2		7
2.3		9
	2.3.1 Agricultural waste	11
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Material and chemical	14
	3.1.1 Raw material	14
	3.1.2 Chemical	14
	3.1.3 Instrument	14
3.2	Adsorbent Preparation	15
3.3	Adsorbent characterization	16
	3.3.1 pH aqueous slurry (pH <sub>slurry</sub> )	16
	3.3.2 pH zero point charge (pH <sub>zpo</sub> )	16
	3.3.3 FTIR	16
	3.3.4 Preparation of stock solution	17
3.4	Batch adsorption study	17
	3.4.1 Effect of pH	17

3.4.2	Effect of adsorbent dosage	17
3.4.3	Effect of initial concentration and contact time	18

### **CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Introduction		19
4.2	Characterization of adsorbent		19
	4.2.1	pH <sub>slurry</sub>	19
	4.2.2	pH <sub>zpo</sub>	19
	4.2.3	FTIR	20
4.3 B	atch ads	sorption studies	22
	4.3.1	Effect of pH	22
	4.3.2	Effect of adsorbent dosage	23
	4.3.3	Effect of initial concentration and contact time	24
4.4	Kinet	ic studies	25
	4.4.1	Pseudo-first-order kinetic model	25
	4.4.2	Pseudo-second-order	26
СНА	PTER	5 DISCUSSION	

5.1	Conclusion	29
5.2	Recommendation	30
CIT		21

CITED REFERENCES	31
APPENDICES	35
CURRICULUM VITAE	40

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Sources and toxic effect of heavy metal to human being	7
2.2	Advantage and disadvantage of different waste water treatment method	9
4.1	Pseudo-first-order and pseudo-second-order parameter at various Pb(II) concentration	28